HLS 24RS-1131 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 17

BY REPRESENTATIVE TURNER

COMMENDATIONS: Commends John Gipson, Jr., on the occasion of his one hundredth birthday

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend John Gipson, Jr., on the occasion of his one hundredth birthday.
3	WHEREAS, John Gipson, Jr., was born on March 16, 1924, in Bernice, Louisiana,
4	to John and Lora Banks Gipson, and his family moved to Dubach, Louisiana, during his
5	youth; and
6	WHEREAS, Mr. Gipson was married to the late Margie Radford Gipson, and seven
7	children were born to their union: Clyde, Queen, Bennie, Lola, Kelvin, Linda, and Ollie; and
8	WHEREAS, Mr. Gipson worked several jobs over his career and served as a truck
9	driver in the United States Army; he also worked at Temple Sawmill and Hamilton Grocery
10	Store in his hometown of Dubach and as a milkman for All Jersey; and
11	WHEREAS, Mr. Gipson is an active member of Hopewell Baptist Church where he
12	serves as a deacon; and
13	WHEREAS, Mr. Gipson is a truly inspiring individual whose life is a witness to
14	history, and he is most deserving of the highest recognition on the occasion of his one
15	hundredth birthday.
16	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
17	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend John Gipson, Jr., on the occasion of his one
18	hundredth birthday and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he continue to prosper in
19	all of his endeavors and enjoy good health as he joins the exclusive club of Louisiana's
20	centenarians.

HLS 24RS-1131 ORIGINAL HR NO. 17

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 17 Original

2024 Regular Session

Turner

Commends John Gipson, Jr., on the occasion of his 100th birthday.